ORDINANCE NO. 1239

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31-26 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION TO SIMPLIFY PROCEDURES FOR ESTABLISHING RATES FOR SERVICE PIPE AND CONNECTIONS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION:

1. That Section 31-26 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction be amended to read as follows:

Section 31-26. Rates for service pipes.

The rates to be charged for furnishing, constructing and laying service pipes by the utilities department shall be fixed and established by the City Council by resolution and a schedule of said rates shall be posted in the City Hall. Such rates shall be subject to change by the resolution of the Council as it may determine.

2. That this ordinance is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and shall become effective upon its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of October, 1966.

/s/ Ray A. Meacham President of the Council

ATTEST:

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing emergency ordinance entitled, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31-26 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION TO SIMPLIFY PROCEDURES FOR ESTABLISHING RATES FOR SERVICE PIPE AND CONNECTIONS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, was introduced, read, passed and adopted as an emergency ordinance, numbered 1239 and ordered published by the unanimous vote of the members of the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 19th day of October, 1966.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said City, this 20th day of October, 1966.

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

Pub 10-8-1966 Final Pub 10-24-66